

**No. 48749-7-II**

---

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

CITY OF TACOMA,  
Respondent

v.

ANTONIA RAINWATER,  
Appellant.

---

ON PETITION FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE  
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR PIERCE COUNTY  
The Honorable Frank Cuthbertson  
No. 15-1-05041-1

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT**

---

Polly A. Peshtaz, WSBA #36652  
Tacoma City Attorney's Office  
Prosecution Division  
930 Tacoma Avenue South #440  
Tacoma, WA 98402  
253-591-5834

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR .....	1
II.	ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR .....	1
	1. Did the City present sufficient evidence to convict Ms. Rainwater of resisting arrest when the officers entered Ms. Rainwater’s home without first obtaining a warrant? .....	1
	2. Did the Superior Court err in finding that exigent circumstances existed that would warrant a warrantless arrest of Ms. Rainwater in her home? .....	1
	3. Did the Superior Court err in find the City presented sufficient evidence to convict Ms. Rainwater of resisting arrest when the officers entered the home to make a lawful arrest. ....	1
III.	STATEMENTS OF THE CASE AND CASE HISTORY .....	1
IV.	ARGUMENT .....	8
	1. The City presented sufficient evidence to establish that Officer Hovey had probable cause to contact and arrest Ms. Rainwater .....	8
	2. The Superior Court’s decision that exigent circumstances existed which authorized the warrantless arrest of Ms. Rainwater in her home is not contrary to the decisions of the Court of Appeals and Supreme Court. ....	12
	3. The Superior Court’s decision that the City presented sufficient evidence to support a resisting arrest conviction on Ms. Rainwater is not contrary to numerous decisions of the Washington State Court of Appeals. ....	15
V.	CONCLUSION .....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Washington State Cases:

<i>State v. Burgess</i> , 43 Wn. App. 253 (1986) .....	8
<i>State v. Camarillo</i> , 115, Wn. 2d 60, 71 (1990) .....	16
<i>State v. Cardenas</i> , 146 Wash. 2d 400 (2002) .....	13, 14
<i>State v. Delmarter</i> , 94, Wn. 2d 634, 638 (1980) .....	16
<i>State v. Glover</i> , 116 Wn. 2d 509, 514 806 P2d 760 (1991) .....	9, 10
<i>State v. Gluck</i> , 83 Wn.2 d 424 (1974) .....	8
<i>State v. Green</i> , 94 Wn. 2d 216 (1980) .....	15
<i>State v. Lidge</i> , 49 Wn. App. 311 (1987) .....	8
<i>State v. McCullum</i> , 98 Wn. 2d 484, 494, (1983) .....	16
<i>State v. Mercer</i> , 45 Wn. App, 769, 774, 727 P2d 676 (1986) .....	10
<i>State v. Perea</i> , 85 Wn. App. 339, 343 (1997) .....	9, 11
<i>State v. Pressley</i> , 64 Wn. App. 591, 595, 825 P2d 749 (1992) .....	9
<i>State v. Samsel</i> , 39 Wn. App. 564, 571, 694 P2d 670 (1985) .....	10
<i>State v. Sanchez</i> , 60 Wn. App. 687 (1991) .....	15
<i>State v. Walton</i> , 64 Wn. App. 410, 416, review denied, 119 Wn. 2d 1011 (1992) .....	15
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 102 Wn. 2d 733, 740, 689 P2d 1065 (1984) .....	10

**Federal Cases:**

*Terry v. Ohio*, 392 U.S. 1, 25-26, 88 S. Ct. 1686, (1968) ..... 9

*United States v. Cortez*, 449 U.S. 411, 418, 66 L. Ed. 2d 621, 101 S.  
Ct. 690, (1981) ..... 9

*Wong Sun v. United States*, 371 U.S. 471 (1963) ..... 8
